

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, STATE OF ALASKA, AND
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RACHEL L. BRAND
SHELDON GILBERT
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General
STEVEN E. MULDER
*State of Alaska
1031 W. 4th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5274*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. ROSEN, P.C.
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
ADITYA BAMZAI
WILLIAM H. BURGESS
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
robert.gasaway@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and regulatory framework.....	4
B. Proceedings below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. EPA improperly deployed the “absurd results” canon.....	18
II. EPA improperly failed to construe the CAA in a manner that would avoid the absurdity that resulted from its own interpretation.....	21
A. EPA incorrectly construed section 202(a)(1)’s requirement that an air pollutant “reasonably be anticipated to endanger public health or welfare.”.....	21

B. EPA incorrectly determined that any “air pollutant” regulated pursuant to section 202(a) must also be regulated under the PSD program.	28
C. EPA incorrectly exercised its delegated authority in regulating GHGs.....	29
III. This case presents recurring questions of national importance.	31
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX CONTENTS

VOLUME I

U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

Panel opinion, 684 F.3d 102 (June 26, 2012)	1a
Judgment (June 26, 2012)	95a
Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Dec. 20, 2012)	99a
Statement of Chief Judge Sentelle, and Circuit Judges Rogers and Tatel, concurring in denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Dec. 20, 2012).....	103a
Statement of Circuit Judge Brown, dissenting from denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Dec. 20, 2012).....	107a

Statement of Circuit Judge Kavanaugh, dissenting from denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Dec. 20, 2012).....	133a
Order denying panel rehearing (Dec. 20, 2012)	156a
Order re: briefing in “Endangerment Rule” cases (Mar. 22, 2011).....	160a
Order re: briefing in “Tailpipe Rule” cases (Mar. 22, 2011)	164a
Order re: briefing in “Timing Rule and Tailoring Rule” cases (Mar. 21, 2011).....	168a
Order re: briefing in “Historic Regulations” cases (Mar. 18, 2011).....	172a
Order granting Motion for Coordination of Related Cases (Dec. 10, 2010)	176a

VOLUME II

Federal Register Notices

EPA, <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Final Rule</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec 15, 2009).....	180a
EPA, <i>Denial of the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Final Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010)	413a

EPA, *Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs; Final Rule*,
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)..... 598a

VOLUME III

EPA, *Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Final Rule*,
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)..... 690a

VOLUME IV

EPA, *Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act; Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*,
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008)..... 1126a

VOLUME V

EPA, *Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Proposed Rule*,
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009) 1756a

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7407..... 2097a
42 U.S.C. § 7470..... 2111a
42 U.S.C. § 7473..... 2112a
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) 2117a

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	2119a
42 U.S.C. § 7501.....	2120a
42 U.S.C. §§ 7521(a)(1)-(3).....	2122a
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	2126a
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	2126a
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j)	2126a
42 U.S.C. §§ 7607(d)(7)-(9)	2127a
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)	2129a

Miscellaneous

Motion for Coordination of Related Cases (filed Aug. 26, 2010)	2130a
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America’s Combined Petition for Panel Rehearing or for Rehearing <i>en banc</i> (filed Aug. 10, 2012)	2167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	23
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.,</i> 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	29
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</i> 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17, 19, 30
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	32
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	32
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis,</i> 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 15, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	30
<i>Mova Pharm. v. Shalala,</i> 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19

NLRB v. Federbush Co.,
121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941) 19

NRDC, Inc. v. EPA,
902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 24

Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.,
162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)..... 23

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 18, 19, 20

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 19

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 25

Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC,
234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21

Waters v. Merchants’ Louisville Ins. Co.,
36 U.S. (Pet. 11) 213 (1837)..... 23

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7407 5

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7411 (f)(2)(B)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7411 (g)(2)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7415(a) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7422(a)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7429(e) 4
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) 6
42 U.S.C. § 7511b(f)(1)(A)..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)..... 4, 9, 11, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(D) 4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1) 4
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(1)..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A)..... 4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) 6
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)..... 23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) 6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)..... 4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)..... 18
42 U.S.C. § 7671n 4

Federal Register Notices

*Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for
Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the
Clean Air Act,*
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 9

*Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission
Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy
Standards; Final Rule,*
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) 11

<i>Part 51-Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans,</i> 43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978)	6
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	11, 12
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Proposed Rule,</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	2
<i>Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans,</i> 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	11
Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)	22, 23
Blackstone, William, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	18
Energy Independence and Security Act, Pub. L. No. 110–140, 121 Stat. 1492 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	28
Exec. Order No. 12,866 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	9
